	Edgar Filing: Ingevity Corp - Form 8-k
Ingevity Corp Form 8-K	
May 11, 2016	
UNITED STATES	

Washington, D. C. 20549

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 6, 2016

INGEVITY CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Edgar Filing: Ingevity Corp - Form 8-K

Delaware 001-37586 47-4027764 (State or other Jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer of Incorporation) File Number) Identification No.) 5555 Virginia Avenue 29406 North Charleston, South Carolina (Zip Code) (Address of principal executive offices) Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 844-643-8489 **Not Applicable** (Former name or former address, if changed since last report) Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions: Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

" Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On May 6, 2016, in connection with the previously announced expected separation of Ingevity Corporation ("Ingevity") from WestRock Company ("WestRock"), Ingevity entered into a trust agreement with WestRock and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trust Agreement"). The Trust Agreement establishes a trust (the "Trust") to be held by the Trustee, the assets of which will be used on January 15, 2027 to pay the \$80 million principal amount of the Solid Waste Disposal Facility Revenue Bonds, Series 1997A (Westvaco Corporation Project) (the "Bonds"), issued by the City of Wickliffe, Kentucky pursuant to a Trust Indenture, dated as of January 1, 1997, then maturing. WestRock is a guarantor of the Bonds, and Ingevity will become a guarantor of the Bonds pursuant to a separate guarantee agreement. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Trust Agreement, Trust assets may also be used from time to time to pay interest with respect to the Bonds and certain taxes and expenses in connection with the Trust. Pursuant to the Trust Agreement, Ingevity deposited in the Trust certain initial investments having a value, as of May 6, 2016, of approximately \$69 million. The Trustee will purchase or dispose of investments in the Trust from time to time as directed by Ingevity, subject to the terms and conditions of the Trust Agreement. The foregoing description of the agreement set forth under this Item 1.01 is qualified in its entirety by reference to the complete terms and conditions of the agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1.

On May 11, 2016, also in connection with the expected separation of Ingevity, Ingevity (through its Ingevity Virginia Corporation, which is expected to be a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ingevity following the separation) and WestRock entered into the Covington Plant Services Agreement and Covington Plant Ground Lease Agreement. A summary of certain material features of the agreements can be found in the section entitled "Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions—Agreements with WestRock" in Ingevity's Information Statement, dated May 3, 2016 (the "Information Statement"), which is included as Exhibit 99.1 to WestRock's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 3, 2016. This summary is incorporated by reference into this Item 1.01 as if restated in full. This summary is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Covington Plant Services Agreement and Covington Plant Ground Lease Agreement, which are included with this report as Exhibits 10.2 and 10.3, respectively.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Trust Agreement among Ingevity Corporation, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. and WestRock Company, dated as of May 6, 2016.
10.2	Covington Plant Services Agreement between Ingevity Virginia Corporation and WestRock Virginia, LLC, dated as of May 11, 2016.

Edgar Filing: Ingevity Corp - Form 8-K

10.3 Covington Plant Ground Lease Agreement between Ingevity Virginia Corporation and WestRock Virginia, LLC, dated as of May 11, 2016.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

INGEVITY CORPORATION

Date: May 11, 2016 By:/s/ Katherine P. Burgeson
Katherine P. Burgeson
Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

-3-

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Trust Agreement among Ingevity Corporation, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. and WestRock Company, dated as of May 6, 2016.
10.2	Covington Plant Services Agreement between Ingevity Virginia Corporation and WestRock Virginia, LLC, dated as of May 11, 2016.
10.3	Covington Plant Ground Lease Agreement between Ingevity Virginia Corporation and WestRock Virginia, LLC, dated as of May 11, 2016.